
il 11,1 UIIIIIUIJlmJ,:

fo-f¥3,'(Itt~ B'15"
Regional Inspector General for Audit <{9::L ~ Lf

Cairo, Egypt

Financial Audit of the Development Research
and Technological Planning Center, Expenditures

Incurred Under the Science and Technology
in Development Project

(USAIDlEgypt Project No. 263-0140)

Report No. 6-263-96-20-N
May 14,1996

, '.



USAID

,I II I I;lllllU III 1I111,11,IIIIII.U.1IaI111 I

•;;::::::::. ......
-,

*******

CAIRO, EGYPT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAUAUDIT

May 14, 1996

MEL\10RANDUM

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:,

DIRECTOR USAlD/Egypt, John R. Westley

RIGIAlC, Lou Mundy ~~
Financial Audit of the Development Research and Technological Planning

Center, Expenditures Incurred Under the Science and Technology in

Development Project (USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140)

The attached report, transmitted March 18, 1996, by Allied Accountants, presents the

results of a fmancial audit of the Development Research and Technological Planning

Center (Center) under Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10 of the Energy

Conservation and Environment Component, a subgrant agreement under the Science and

Technology in Development Project, USAID/Egypt Project No. 263-0140. The purpose

of the Component is to: (1) promote and accelerate the adoption of improved commercial

technologies, processes, and practices to increase energy efficiency and protect the

environment and (2) improve Egyptian institutional capabilities at promoting and

implementing energy conservation and environmental protection technologies.

We engaged Allied Accountants to perform a fmancial audit of the Center's incurred

expenditures of $858,929 (direct expenditures of $616,731 and indirect expenditures of

$242,198) for the period July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995. The purpose of the

audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during this period and to determine

the Center's indirect cost rate for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1993 and 1994. Allied

Accountants also evaluated the Center's internal controls and its compliance with

applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms as necessary; in forming their opinion

regarding the Fund Accountability Statement.

The audit report questions $1,121 in direct costs billed to USAID/Egypt by the Center

and determined the Center's indirect cost rate to be 19.79 percent and 25.64 percent for

U.S. Mailing Address
USA/D-RIG/A/C Una 64902

,\PO AE 09839-4902

Tel. Country Code (202)
357-3909

Fax # (202) 355-4318

#106 J\asr Et Aini SI.,
Caim Center Building,

Garden City, Cairo, Egypl



:1 II II ,,111111111,,1,1111,1

MutUly/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of tlu

Development Research atUl Technological Planning Center Page 2

fiscal years ended June 30, 1993 and 1994, respectively. During the audited period

USAlD/Egypt reimbursed the Center at a provisional rate of 38.5 percent pending

determination of the actual rate. Additionally, the auditors noted one material weakness

in the Center's internal control structure and one material instance of noncompliance with

applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms.

In response to the draft report, responsible Center officials provided additional

explanation to the report fmdings. Allied Accountants officials reviewed the Center's

response, but did not alter their position to the fmdings (see Appendices A and B).

The following recommendations are included in the Office of the Inspector General's

recommendation follow-up system.

Recommendation No. 1.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt resolve the

ineligible costs of $1,121 detailed on page 13 of Allied Accountants' audit

report, and recover from the DevelopmentResearch and Tecbnological Planning

Center the amount detennined to be unallowable.

RecommervWion No. 1.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt detennine the

Developneot Research and Tecbnological Planning Center's fmal indirect cost

rates for the years encling June 30, 1993 and 1994 I&ed on the resolution of

questioned indirect costs and direct base cost acijustments detailed on pages 9,

10, 14 and IS of the Allied Accountants' audit report.

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence

that the Developnent Research and Technological Planning Center~ addressed

the material internal control weakness (not analyzing and reporting actual

indirect cost rate on an anmml basis) detailed on pages 18 and 19 of the Allied

Accountads' audit report.

RecOmmendation No.3; We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence

that the DevelopmemResearcb and Tecbnological Planning CenterI:Bl addressed

the material noncompliance issue (not fultllling the host country contribution

requirements) detailed on page 22 of the Allied Accoumuws' audit report.

Recommendation No. 1.1 is unresolved and will be considered resolved upon the

Mission's detennination of the amount of recovery; it will be considered closed upon the

recovery of funds or offset of funds. Recommendation 1.2 is considered unresolved and

can be resolved upon the Mission's detennination of the fmal indirect cost rates; it will

be considered closed when any amounts detennined to be owed to USAID/Egypt are

recovered. Recommendations No.2 and 3 are unresolved and will be considered

resolved upon the Mission's presentation of an acceptable plan of action which addresses



II II I 1111111111,111 1I11

Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of the

Development Research and Technological Planning Center Page 3

the reported material deficiencies; they will be considered closed when the Mission

presents acceptable evidence that the required actions have been taken.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to resolve the

recommendations. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit

staff on this engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in

Egypt.

Attachment: a/s



II 11111::1111111111,1,1,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Fund Accountability Statements

and Schedules of Computation of Indirect Rate

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31,1995

Table of Contents

Transmittal Letter

Background
Audit Objectives, Scope and Methodology

Results of Audit
Management Comments

Fund Accountability Statements

Report of Independent Public Accountants

Fund Accountability Statements

Schedules of Computation of Indirect Rate

Audit Findings

Internal Control Structure

Report of Independent Public Accountants

Audit Finding

CompHance with Laws and Reaulations

Report of Independent Public Accountants

Audit Finding

Page

1
1
4
4

5
7
9

13

16
18

20
22

Appendices
Appendix A:

Appendix B:

Appendix C:

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Management Comment

Auditor's Response to Management Comments

Mission Response



II II I llilll!Jli,l.IJ 11;1;;,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the
Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Fund Accountability Statements and
Schedules of Computation of Indirect Rate

for the period from
July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995



II 11,11111111111,11111,1'

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS
Ragheb, Istanbouli & El Kilany

A Member Finn of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC

Public Accountants & Business Advisors

Fellows & Members of the Egyptian Society of Accountants & Auditors

March 18, 1996

(')J ; 4 La 711 (')J ; tt' W I
..,...:ll-:~,S.lI.Ju-l.J !',b 1 • ..,............1.)

.lS:~.J W '''J~i ~) .,J...-.-..I .....

'.)IJl.J~ .I~.J ",."."..:.".:.L:i .:..-~

~~I ~1.;l1.J ~l.-ll' : •. ": .~i.J .Y......i

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo

United States Agency for International Development

Cairo, Egypt

Dear Mr. Mundy:

This report presents the results of our financial audit of expenditures incurred by the Development

Research and Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project,

Agreement No. 263-0140.03 funded by the United States Agency for International Development

Mission in Egypt (USAIDfEgypt) with Project Implementation Letters (PILs) Nos. 4 and 10, for the

period from July I, 1992 through January 31,1995.

Background

The Science and Technology in Development Grant No. 263·0140, between the Arab Republic of

Egypt and the United States of America was signed on March 31,1986. The Energy Conservation

and Environment Component ofthe Science and Technology for Development Project Subgrant No.

263-0140.03 was signed on September 27, 1988 and ends September 30, 1996. The purpose of the

Component is to promote and accelerate the adoption of improved commercial technologies,

processes and practices to increase energy efficiency and protect the environment. In addition, it

seeks to improve Egyptian institutional capabilities at promoting and implementing energy

conservation and environmental protection technologies.

PIL No.4, signed on April 8, 1989, provides funds to the University of Cairo, Development

Research and Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project for

local management services to the private sector entities participating in the Project. PIL No. 10,

signed on October 23, 1990, provides the Energy Conservation and Environment Project with funds

for travel to overseas training courses.

Audit Objectives, Scope and Methodology

The objective of this engagement was to conduct a financial audit ofUSAIDfEgypt resources

managed by the Development Research and Technological Planning Center's (DRTPC) Energy

. Conservation and Environment Project (ECEP) under PILs Nos. 4 and 10 for the period from July 1,

1992 through January 3\, 1995. The specific objectives of our audit were to:

1. Express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statements for the USAIDfEgypt financed

PILs Nos. 4 and \0 for the DRTPC's ECEP present fairly, in all material respects, funds received

and costs incurred for the period under audit in conformity with generally accepted accounting

\'''\ •. A'" :~u - ,.n,. ... :.:,,~ -..,.-.... ...~ . ..,i~1 W .":"" ....,. - ~~I. ~.,... ~~ • .)I~'il t..)~"v : .:,,1.,....:..aJ1

ADDRESS: 37 ELAHRAR STREET. MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEN - P.OBOX 97 DOKKI, GIZA, EGYPT - TEL: (202) 3362000 -FAX (202) 3600813



il 11;1 1i:IIIIILli"j,i Ill,:

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

111.•• , II

principles or other comprehensive basis of accounting, including the cash receipts and

disbursements basis and modifications of the cash basis;

2. Determine if the costs reported as incurred under PILs Nos. 4 and 10 are allowable, allocable,

and reasonable in accordance with the terms of the grant agreements and PILs;

3. Evaluate and obtain a sufficient understanding ofthe internal control structure of the DRTPC as

it relates to its management of USAID/Egypt funds, assess control risk, and identify reportable

conditions, including material internal control weaknesses;

4. Perform tests to determine whether the DRTPC, as it relates to the ECEP complied, in all

material respects, with agreements terms, PILs and the applicable laws and regulations; and

5. Perform an audit of the indirect cost rate.

The scope of our audit was all funds received and direct costs incurred by the DRTPC under Project

Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10 for the period from July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995 and

the DRTPC's indirect costs for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1994 and June 30, 1993.

The methodology of the audit consisted of an internal control evaluation, testing of expenditures

remitted under the PILs and testing DRTPC's compliance with the specific provisions/requirements

of the grant agreements, PILs, and applicable regulations and laws.

Our testing included a selection ofcosts incurred for each budget line element as disclosed in the

fund accountability statements. We tested costs as follows:

Aireement Total Costs Tested Amt. Percent

PIL No.4 US $ 576,998 US $ 285,354 49%

(Equivalent in LE) LE 1,938,713 LE 958,789

PIL No. 10 US$ 39,733 US $ 9,317 23%

(Equivalent in LE) LE 133,502 LE 31,306

DRTPC Indirect Costs US $ 242,198 US$ 91,742 38%

(Equivalent in LE) LE 813,788 LE 308,252

For our audit, we used judgmental sampling techniques to test whether or not USAIDlEgypt funded

activity was properly supported and expenditures were reasonable and in compliance with the

provisions of the grant agreements and the PILs. Generally, we selected monthly budget element

transactions or disbursements so as to adequately cover the period under audit. We identified a

potential problem in the salaries account which required the scope to be extended. The issue was

resolved by further testing and no exceptions were noted.

Our testing program encompassed, but was not limited to the following procedures:

1. A review of the grant agreements, Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10 and their

amendments, USAID Handbook 1 Supplement B Chapter 18, and other pertinent laws and

regulations applicable to the DRTPC.

2. A review of direct and indirect project expenditures hilled to and reimbursed by USAIDlEgypt

was performed. The ECEP general ledger was reconciled to billings submitted to USAID/Egypt.

2



II II ,I 11I,111111111111,1 ,

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

1111~1IIII._1I._1,IIII

3. A review ofthe bank statements for activity under the Project Implementation Letters to ensure

the recording of all transactions. Ending balances were proved to cash balances at the end of the

audit period. A review of procedures used to control cash was also performed.

4. A review of training and travel costs to determine ifthey were adequately documented and

approved.

5. A review of procurement procedures to determine that sound commercial practices including

competitive bids were implemented.

6. A determ ination of whether advances of funds were justified, based on existing documentation,

including a reconciliation of funds advanced, disbursed and available.

7. A review of compensation, including payments to consultants and employees, to ensure that the

incurred expenses were in accordance with those approved by USAlDlEgypt and are supported

by appropriate payroll records and/or contracts.

8. A review of the allocation method to determine that the indirect cost pool and distribution base

include only allowable items. The indirect cost rates have been recalculated and presented as

additional schedules.

9. A review of host country contributions records to determine ifthe DRTPC adhered to the

requirements as specified in the Subgrant Agreement.

During our audit planning, we considered DRTPC's internal control structure as it relates to its

management ofUSAlDlEgypt provided funds to obtain an understanding of the design of relevant

control policies and procedures, and whether those policies and procedures have been placed in

operation. We obtained a sufficient understanding to plan the audit and to determine the nature,

timing and extent of tests to be performed.

Initial planning began with an entrance conference attended by the audit team, RIG/AlCairo

personnel, the USAIDlEgypt Project Officer and DRTPC management staff. At the end of our

fieldwork we held a meeting with the DRTPC management staff to discuss unresolved findings

identified during our fieldwork.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General

of the United States. These standards required that we plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material

misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required

by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 revision) since no such

quality review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect

of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not

material because we participate in the Arthur Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control

program which requires our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control

. review by partners and managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices.

3



" II ,I UIIIIIIII I 111"

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

Results ofAudit

Fund Accountabjlity Statements

The audit identified US $1,121 (LE 3,768) in ineligible questioned costs. The details of costs

questioned are presented in the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section of this

report.

Schedules of Computation of Indirect Rate

Our reviewofthe indirect cost rate determined that the indirect rates for the fiscal years ending June

30,1994 and 1993 are 25.64% and 19.79%, respectively. The DRTPC has received payment from

USAID/Egypt at a provisional rate of 38.5%. The details of the recalculation of the indirect cost rate

are presented in the Fund Accountability Statements - Audit Findings section of this report.

Internal Control

Our evaluation of the internal control structure identified a deficiency we assessed as being a

material weakness in the internal control structure. This deficiency relates to the DRTPC not

analyzing and reporting its actual indirect cost rate on an annual basis. In addition, we identified

certain other matters that we will bring to the attention of DRTPC management and USAID/Egypt

through a separate management letter.

Compliance with Applicable Laws and Reaulations

In performing our audit, we identified a matter of material noncompliance. This matter relates to

DRTPC not fulfilling the host country contribution requirements. Details related to noncompliance

are set forth in the Report on Compliance with Applicable Laws and Regulations - Audit Finding

section of this report. In addition, we identified certain other matters that we will bring to the

attention of DRTPC management and USAID/Egypt through a separate management letter.

J\1anagement Comments

The management of DRTPC provided a written response to the findings resulting from our audit of

the fund accountability statements for the DRTPC's Energy Conservation and Environment Project.

The entire management response is included as Appendix A. Our responses to management's

comments are included as Appendix B. DRTPC's response did not result in any changes to our

report or to our findings.

4



II II ,I 1111111111111 III11

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany

A Member Finn of ARTHUR ANDERSEN & Co. SC

Public Accountants & Business Advisors

Fellows & Members of the Egyptian Society of Accountants & Auditors

· · L· .. ll · I tlUJ .A4 1 U.J"~:'...,"~
...,..:.~_.~~.IIJ~J ,",1. I. ~I.)

.lS:~J W ",.)~i ~.)i .,L.-I~

.).!J~ .I~J ..J~"':'L:i ':'J-;'--'~

~.....-J.I ~1.rLIJ ~WI~ .L..i.....r.i J .:lI--a,j

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo

United Stated Agency for International Development

Cairo, Egypt

Report of Independent Public Accountants

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Development Research and

Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project, Subgrant

Agreement No. 263-0140.03, funded by the United States Agency for International Development

Mission in Egypt (USAIDlEgypt), relating to funds received and expenses incurred under Project

Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10 for the period from July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995.

These fund accountability statements are the responsibility ofthe management of the Development

Research and Technological Planning Center. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these

fund accountability statements based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General

of the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement. Our

audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the

fund accountability statements. Our audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and

significant estimates made by management, and evaluating the overall presentation of the fund

accountability statements. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required

by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 revision) since no such

quality review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect

of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not

material because we participate in the Arthur Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control

program which requires our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control

review by partners and managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices.

As described in Note 2, the accompanying fund accountability statements have been prepared on the

cash basis, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally accepted accounting

principles. Consequently, revenues and expenditures are recognized when received or paid rather

. than when earned or incurred. Accordingly, the accompanying fund accountability statements are

not intended to present results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles,

n .. A'" : ~u-,.n'l' ... : ..:..~-~, .~ • ..Fi..J1 ~v '"",,'va-~~I.~.,.... c;..>-!' .)1~'iIt..)~"V: .JI~I

ADDRESS: 37 ELAHRAR STREET, MOBICA TOWER. MOHANDESEEN .. POBOX 97 DOKKI, GIZA. EGYPT .. TEL.: (202) 3362000 -FAX (202) 3600813

~
.......,..""I-1I"r"" ,'""



II 11,;1 ,lliIIIIJII,.I,iJ Ill;,

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

In our opinion, the fund accountability statements referred to above present fairly, in all material

respects, the funds received and costs incurred by the Development Research and Technological

Planning Center, for the Energy Conservation and Environment Project, Subgrant Agreement No.

263-0140.03, for the period from July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995, in conformity with the cash

basis of accounting described in Note 2.

This report is intended for the information of the management and others within the Development

Research and Technological Planning Center and the United States Agency for International

Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter

of public record.

November 2, 1995
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen Egypt

6



II III IIIIIIIIIUIIIIU

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letter No.4

Fund Accountability Statement

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Questioned Costs (Note 6)

Budget Actual Ineligible Unsupported

.us..s llU .us..s llU

Balance, June 30, 1992 (32,512)

Receipts:
USALDlEgypt 564,913

Other (Note 4) 1.226

Total receipts 566.139

Total available 533.627

Expenditures:
Salaries 290,897 206,829

Consultant fees 59,567 18,772 381

Honoraria 5,506 1,529

Travel and per diem 44,621 39,304 683

Training/Workshop/Conferences 78,374 65,490

Materials and supplies 33,516 25,713

Equipment and instrumentation 51,135 43,944

Other direct costs 19,605 15,025 57

Indirect costs 225,128 160.392

Total expenditures 808,349 576,998 .l.J.ll

Balance (Note 3) (43,371)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

7

'-··_··.,·······"if if! I YinM" , IfMln "'r'



1.1 1I,:I,llllllJlIl"l,illlj,i

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letter No. 10

Fund Accountability Statement
for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Balance, June 30, 1992

Receipts:
USAID/Egypt
Total available

Expenditures:
Travel
Total expenditures

Balance

Budget
JlS..S

Actual
.uu

4,829

4.U.ll
52,060

JU.ll
39,733

12.327

Questioned Costs (Note 6)

Ineligible Unsupported

.uu lJ.S.i

The accompanying notes are an integral part ofthese financial statements.

8



II 1111111111111.111111:1,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the
Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03
Project Implementation Letter No.4

Schedule of Computation of Indirect Rate
for the period from

July 1, 1993 through June 30, 1994

For the
period ending Adjustments Adjusted
June 30,1994 (Note 6) Balance

llS....S llS...S llS...S
Indirect Costs
Salaries 53,813 53,813
Insurance 1,196 1,196
Electricity 5,368 5,368
Phone 2,593 2,593
Computer 372 372
Photocopying 14,493 14,493
Stationary 424 424
Miscellaneous 40,960 29,969 10,991
Cars 1,702 1,702
Transportation 77 77
Library 83 83
Reports & printing materials 61 61
Maintenance & painting 893 893
Depreciation ~ .l2.22l
Total indirect costs 141.956 ~' 111.987

Total direct costs 461.369 ~ 436.792

Computed rate (indirect costs
divided by direct costs) 25.64%

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

9



il II ,IUIIUII,.I,iJ 11,1.1; IIIUIIII_... II

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letter No.4

Schedule of Computation of Indirect Rate

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through June 30, 1993

Indirect Costs
Salaries
Insurance
Electricity
Phone
Telex
Computer
Photocopying
Stationary
Miscellaneous
Cars
Air Conditioners
Library
Conference Space
Reports & printing materials

Maintenance & painting

Depreciation
Total indirect costs

Total direct costs

Computed rate (indirect costs

divided by direct costs)

For theperiod
ending

June 30, 1993

lJ.S..S

36,199
496

6,030
2,864

514
1,714

10,877
568

23,461
1,390

525
217
324
772
101

l.4.l2U
100.242

406,643

Adjustments
(Note 6)

lIS.S

21,232

Adjusted
Balance
ll£j

36,199
496

6,030
2,864

514
1,714

10,877
568

2,229
1,390

525
217
324
772
101

l.4.l2U
12JU.O

399.326

19.79%

The accompanying notes are an integral part 6f these financial statements.

10



II II,'IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIU 111111111_11••. 111.1

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Notes to the Fund Accountability Statements

For the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Note 1; Proaram Activities

The Science and Technology in Development Grant No. 263-0140 between the Arab Republic of

Egypt and the United States of America was signed on March 31,1986. The Energy Conservation

and Environment Component of the Science and Technology for Development Project Subgrant No.

263-0140.03 was signed on September 27,1988 and ends September 30, 1996. The purpose of the

Component is to promote and accelerate the adoption of improved commercial technologies,

processes and' practices to increase energy efficiency and protect the environment. In addition, it

seeks to improve Egyptian institutional capabilities at promoting and implementing energy

conservation and environmental protection technologies.

PIL No.4, signed on Apri18, 1989, provides funds to the University of Cairo, Development

Research and Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project

(ECEP) for local management services to the private sector entities participating in the Project. PIL

No. 10, signed on October 23, 1990, provides the ECEP with funds for travel to overseas training

courses.

Note 2: Basis of Presentation

The fund accountability statements have been prepared on the cash basis. Consequently, receipts and

expenditures are recognized when received or paid rather than when earned or incurred.

Note 3; Balance

As of January 31, 1995 the Balance ofPIL No.4 consisted of reimbursements of US $41,910 (LE

140,819) outstanding from USAIDlEgypt and US $1,461 (LE 4,909) outstanding from DRTPC.

Cash available to the PIL No.4 activities includes a line of credit of US $60,417 (LE 203,000) less

the outstanding reimbursements. As of January 31, 1995, the balance and the cash available of PIL

No. 10 consisted of receipts in excess of expenses.

Note 4: Other receipts

Other receipts represent reimbursements from the DRTPC to the ECEP for prior period unal10wable

costs.

. Note 5: Exchanae Rate

Expenditures incurred in Egyptian Pounds (LE) have been converted to United States Dol1ars (US $)

at an average exchange rate of LE 3.36 to US $1.

11



II , II ,111:1111111111 IlL

Note 6: Questioned Costs and Adjustments

Questioned costs are presented in the fund accountability statements in two categories: ineligible

and unsupported. Questioned costs are expenditures that we have detennined to be not in accordance

with the grant agreements, PILs or other applicable USAID regulations or are not supported by

adequate documentation. "Ineligible" costs are questioned because they are not program related,

unreasonable, or prohibited by the agreement or applicable laws and regulations. "Unsupported

costs" are expenditures which are not supported by adequate documentation.

Adjustments are presented in the Schedules of Computation oflndirect Rate and represented changes

made to the indirect cost pool or direct cost base, as applicable. Adjustments remove costs that are

ineligible because they are prohibited by the Federal Acquisition Regulations or OMB Circular A­

122 or are reclassifications of costs from the indirect cost pool to the direct cost base.

Our audit identified US $1,121 (LE 3,768) in ineligible costs. The summary of questioned costs

follows and the basis for questioning or adjusting specific costs are set forth in the Audit Findings

section of this report.

12



II 11;1 ,UIIlJli,JIJ,IIJ,:,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Fund Accountability Statements
for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Summary of Audit Fipdipgs

Budiet Elements
PIL No.4

Consultant fees

Travel & Per diem'

Other direct costs

Total PIL No.4

Findini No.

l.a

l.b

l.b

13

Questioned Costs (Note 6)

Ineligible Unsupported

ll.S...i !lS....$

381

683

57



II . III 11111111111111111 1111lII11_U_.111 I

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Fund Accountability Statements

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Audit Findings

PIL No.4

Fjndina No, I; In~ ble Costs

The Project was reimbursed for payments of ineligible expenses such as taxes, fees and bonuses.

Section B.4 of the Subgrant Standard Provisions states that "The Subgrant will be free from any

taxation or fees imposed under laws in effect in the territory of the Subgrantee". In addition, Section

C.l of the Project Implementation Letter No.4 states that "The use of the funds set forth will not be

used to pay salary supplements to DRTPC employees". It appears that these are isolated instances of

failure to identify unallowable portions of larger transactions.

These expenses were reported in the fund accountability statement as follows:

a) Bonuses : Consultants US $381 (LE 1,280)

b) Taxes & fees: Travel & Per diem US $683 (LE 2,296), Other direct costs US $57 (LE 192)

We recommend that the Financial Manager review invoices more carefully for unallowable items.

USAID/Egypt paid ineligible costs of US $1,121 (LE 3,768)

Findina No.2: Ineliaible Indirect Costs

PIL No.4 allows for recovery of indirect costs at a provisional rate of 38.5% of total direct costs. We

have recalculated the rate for the Development Research and Technological Planning Center's fiscal

years ending June 30, 1994 and 1993, as presented in the Schedules of Computation of the Indirect

Rate.

AdJustments to base andpoo/

We have adjusted the direct cost base by US $24,577 (LE 82,580) and US $7,317 (LE 24,586), for

the years ending June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectivelv~ for the following costs:

.• ECEP capital expenditures - US $24,875 (LE 8: ) and US $12,511 (LE 42,036) for the years

ending June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectively, ha :en removed. These costs were included by

the DRTPC because the DRTPC has not receiveG ..:ar instructions regarding allowability of

items in the base and pool. OMB Circular A·122..:..nachment A, Section D.2.b states that capital

expenditures are excluded from both the direct and indirect costs.

14



II 11;1 1IIIIIJlII,lllIUii;

• Transportation Program - US $298 (LE 1,000) and US $5,193 (LE 17,450) for the years ending

June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectively have been added. This is a direct project, for which the

DRTPC's support has been included as indirect costs. See the discussion below for more detail.

We have adjusted the indirect cost pool by removing US $29,969 (LE 100,697) and US $21,232 (LE

71,341), for the years ending June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectively, for the following costs:

• Contribution to the University of Cairo Social Activity Fund - US $7,440 (LE 25,000) for the

year ending June 30, 1994. DRTPC included this because the University provides space and

services. We have removed the costs from the pool because i) contributions are unallowable per

the Federal Acquisition Regulations (31.205-8) and ii) the value of donated space and services

are not costs to the organization and are, therefore, not recoverable.

• Photocopying, word processing, etc., expenses recovered from DRTPC projects - US $22,231

(LE 74,697) and US $16,039 (LE 53,891) for the years ending June 30, 1994 and 1993,

respectively. The DRTPC bills projects when these services are rendered. These costs are

included in the indirect cost pool because the organization does not offset the expenses when the

projects reimburse the DRTPC. We have removed the expenses from the pool because, per the

Federal Acquisition Regulation (31.201-5), the applicable portion of any income relating to

allowable costs shall be credited as a cost reduction.

• Transportation Program - US $298 (LE 1,000) and US $5,193 (LE 17,450) for the years ending

June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectively. These costs represent DRTPC's support of a direct

program. These costs were included by the DRTPC because the DRTPC has not received clear

instructions regarding allowability of items in the base and pool. Per the Federal Acquisition

Regulations (31.202), direct costs are those that can be identified specifically with a particular

direct activity of an organization.

Actual Rates

We have detennined that the actual indirect cost rates are less that the 38.5% reimbursed. The actual

rates are 25.64% and 19.79%, for the years ending June 30, 1994 and 1993, respectively.

We recommend that USAID establish the actual rates for the applicable fiscal years. Any amount

paid in excess of the actual rates should be recovered. See the Report on Internal Control, Audit

Finding section, Finding No.1 for additional recommendations.

15



:1 III 1111111111111 III1

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany

A Member Finn of ARTHUR ANDERSEN &.Co SC
Public Accountants & Business Advisors

FeUu\\ s & Members uf the Egypuan Society of A"OWlta/1lS & AudilDli

(jJ.....;At1od, ..1\ UJ"-IliJiIIIO."~\

.;d .'II,,~I. '. ;'1,)

.L...-J;.,.Ju &J-----.J~i ~.Ji "L..-I.Jo"

&"Il.ALt~.1.....,iv~1J ~'-

~I ~1"LlJ ~t._1I i .' .............v.Y-~

Mr. Lou Mundy
Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo

United Stated Agency for International Development

Cairo, Egypt

Report of Independent Public Accountants on Internal Control Structyre

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Development Research and

Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project, Subgrant

Agreement No, 263-0140.03, financed by the United States Agency for International Development

Mission in Egypt (USAIDlEgypt), relating to funds received and expenses incurred under Project

Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10 for the period from July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995 and

we have issued our report thereon dated November 2, 1995.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General

of the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required

by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 revision) since no such

quality review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect

of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not

material because we participate in the Arthur Andersen & Co, worldwide internal quality control

program which requires our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control

review by partners and managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices.

In planning and performing our audit we considered the Development Research and Technological

Planning Center's internal control structure as it relates to the Energy Conservation and Environment

Project, Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10, in order to determine our auditing procedures

for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund accountability statements and not to provide

assurance on the internal control structure.

The management of the Development Research and Technological Planning Center is responsible for

establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. In fulfilling this responsibility. estimates

and judgments by management are required to assess the expected benefits and related costs of the

internal control structure policies and procedures. Among the objectives of an internal control

structure are to provide management with reasonable, but not absolute, assurance that the assets are

safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and that transactions are executed in

accordance with management's authorization and in accordance with the terms of the agreement: and

recorded properly to permit the preparation of the fund accountability statements in accordance with

the cash basis of accounting described in Note 2 to the Fund ACGountability Statements, Because of

inherent limitations in any internal control structure, errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur

and not be detected. Also. projection of any evaluation of the structure to future periods is subject to

rio .A\T : ..,..sL...HT'Y ••• : UJ i J1i j • • ••~.~JJIW ~ 've.~•••,l.••••lI.~~.,}~~ItjL.-.:.TV: ~1".;.aJ1

ADDRESS: 37 EL AHRAR ST., MOBlCA TOWER, MOHANDESSEN • PYJWX :97 DOKIO. GIZA, BGYPT • TEL : (202) 3362000 • FAX: (202) 3600813



II 11;1 ,lllllllJll..l,IJ Ill,i

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

the risk that procedures may become inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the
effectiveness of the design and operation of policies and procedures may deteriorate.

We noted a matter involving the internal control structure and its operation that we consider to be a
reportable condition under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public
Accountants. Reportable conditions involve matters coming to our attention relating to significant
deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that, in our judgment. could
adversely affect the organization's ability to record, process, summarize, and report financial data
consistent with the assertions of management in the financial statements. Our audit disclosed a
condition regarding the control procedures related to the indirect cost rate. Our discussions
regarding this matter is detailed in Finding No. I in the Findings section of this report.

Our consideration of the internal control structure would not necessarily disclose all material
weaknesses under standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A
material weakness is a condition in which the design or operations of one or more of the internal
control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or
irregularities i!l amounts that may occur and not be detected within a timely period by employees in
the nonnal course of perfonning their assigned functions. The reportable condition cited above is
considered to be a material weakness.

We also noted certain other matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that we
have reported to the management of the Development Research and Technological Planning Center
and to USAIDlEgypt in a separate letter dated November 2, 1995.

This report is intended for the infonnation of the management and others within the Development
Research and Technological Planning Center and the United States Agency for International
Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.

November 2, 1995
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen Egypt

,«1~;J~

17



II , II "I IIIIIIIIIIJII IIII

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Report oflndependent Public Accountants on Internal Control Structure

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Audit Finding

Finding 1; Indirect cost rate

The Development Research and Technological Planning Center (DRTPC) does not have procedures

for calculating and reporting its actual indirect cost rate on an annual basis. Without such procedures,

the DRTPC did not follow generally-accepted accounting practices for internal control governing

cost reimbursement grants with provisional indirect cost rates. A basic criteria for the internal control

structure is that it be able to record, process, summarize and report financial data consistent with the

assertions of management. Because ofthis condition, the DRTPC was not aware and did not account

for the potential liability to USAIDlEgypt for the excess cost recovered. It appears that the cause of

this condition was inadequate direction from USAIDlEgypt concerning the DRTPC's responsibilities

regarding the control and management of this aspect of its cost reimbursement grant.

In addition, the DRTPC appears not to have evaluated its indirect cost allocation methodology since

project inception in 1988. The Federal Acquisition Regulations (31.203) state that the rate

methodology should be examined and modified, if needed, when either the type of work changes or

the nature ofthe cost composition changes. As the DRTPC is a growing, evolving organization it is

appropriate that management analyze the methodology to make sure it still meets the assertion that it

equitably allocates the costs to direct projects and activities. The current allocation methodology uses

total direct costs as a base. The DRTPC should consider if direct salaries provides a more equitable

allocation.

Recommendation:

USAIDlEgypt should amend the Project Implementation Letter to:

• clarify the indirect cost allocation methodology to be used by DRTPC, and

• give the DRTPC specific guidance regarding the DRTPC's obligations related to recovery of

costs using an indirect cost rate.

The DRTPC should institute procedures for calculating its actual indirect cost rate and reporting that

rate to USAIDlEgypt on an annual basis. These procedures should assure that:

• unallowable direct and indirect costs are identified and excluded from the calculation, and

• applicable credits or expenses recovered from other sources reduce the appropriate expense

accounts.

18



II 11,1111;111111,11111,1::

In addition, the DRTPC should evaluate its current allocation methodology to determine if it

allocates the indirect costs to all direct projects and activities on an equitable basis. This can be

accomplished by:
• isolating the direct salaries and the other direct costs for all projects,

• calculating the indirect cost rate based on I) total direct costs and 2) total direct salaries,

• evaluating the reasonableness of the two methods, and

• proposing any modifications to USAIDlEgypt.

19



II III 111111111IJ!IIII!

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS
Ragheb. Istanbouli & El Kilany

A Member Finn of ARTHUR ANDERSEN &Co SC

Public Accountants & BU5iness Advisors

Feilo" 5 & MembeTl of the Egyplian SO~lcty of AccowlIanlS" Auditon

UJ ;.l ,;.; 61\ WJ J' ,.\a..aJ\
~ PIJ~I... «I.J

.1 S•....Ju v-.--,J~l ~,Ji "L.-I.~

IJ'''lJ~ .1"",""~IJ.:&H-'­

~1.:e-.'.,.1lJ ~L.1
1 J ! . . , .L..:.i.....\" .lL-,j

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General for Audit/Cairo

United Stated Agency for International Development

Cairo, Egypt

Report of Independent Public Accountants on

Compliance with Applicable Laws and Reau!ations

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statements of the Development Research and

Technological Planning Center's Energy Conservation and Environment Project, Subgrant

Agreement No. 263-0140.03, financed by the United States Agency for International Development

Mission in Egypt, relating to funds received and expenses incurred under Project Implementation

Letters No.4 and 10 for the period from July I, 1992 through January 31, 1995 and we have issued

our report thereon dated November 2, 1995.

Except as discussed in the following paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with generaIly

accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards issued by the ComptroIler General

of the United States. These standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable

assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material misstatement.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required

by Paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards (1994 revision) since no such

quality review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect

of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards is not

material because we participate in the Arthur Andersen & Co. worldwide internal quality control

program which requires our office to be subjected, every three years, to an extensive quality control

review by partners and managers from other Arthur Andersen & Co. offices.

Compliance with laws, regulations, and grants applicable to the Development Research and

Technological Planning Center is the responsibility of its management. As part of obtaining

reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statements are free of material

misstatements, we performed tests of the Development Research and Technological Planning

Center's compliance with certain provisions of the laws, regulations, and grants. However. our

objective was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such provisions. Accordingly.

we do not express such an opinion.

Material instances of noncompliance are failures to foIlow requirements, or violations of prohibitions

contained in statutes, regulations, or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of

.misstatements resulting from those failures or violations could be material to the fund accountability

statements. The results of our tests of compliance disclosed a material instance of noncompliance

that is described in the Audit Finding section - Finding No.1 of this report.

We considered this material instance of noncompliance in forming our opinion on whether the

Development Research and Technological Planning Center's fund accountability statements are

n .. A\r: ..",s1.-J'I"T'\'I' ... : UJ i ~I;.J ••••~.~IW ",:".~.~I'~~'.JI.J--A
\'It.JL.....t. TV: .:,1,,.:....11

ADDRESS: 37 EL AHRAR ST., MOBICA TOWER, MOHANDESSEN • P.~eox : 97 DOIOCI, GIZA, EGYPT· TEL: (202) 3362000 • PAX : (202) 3600813



II 11,111,1111111111111,1,

ALLIED ACCOUNTANTS

presented fairly, in all material respects, in conformity with the basis of accounting described in Note
2 to the fund accountability statements and this report does not affect our report dated November 2.
1995 on those fund accountability statements.

Except as described above, the results of our tests of compliance indicate that with respect to the
items tested. the Development Research and Technological Planning Center complied, in all material
respects. with the provisions referred to in the fourth paragraph of this report.

This report is intended for the information of management and others within the Development
Research and Technological Planning Center and the United States Agency for International
Development. This restriction is not intended to limit the distribution of this report which is a matter
of public record.

November 2, 1995
Allied Accountants/Arthur Andersen Egypt

21



'I .11,11111111111111111

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the

Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03

Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

Report on Compliance with Laws and Regulations

for the period from

July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Audit Finding

Findina No.1: Host countrY contribution

During our audit, we noted that the Development Research and Technological Planning Center

(DRTPC) has not met the private sector host country contribution requirement as specified in the

Subgrant Agreement. Per the Subgrant Agreement, the private sector host country contribution for

the project period is to be $9,761,905 (LE 32,800,000) consisting of the following:

• [nkind contribution of US $4,940,476 (LE 16,600,000) - consisting of US $4,821,429 (LE

16,200,000) in commodities and US $119,048 (LE 400,000) in training, and

• Cash contribution of US $4,821,429 (LE 16,200,000).

Based on the reports we reviewed, the current contribution represents II % of the total budget while

the project is 75% complete. United States Agency for International Development's (USAID)

Project Paper Amendment No. I, signed September 20, 1993 states that: "The Mission recognizes

that the host country contribution can not be documented and monitored quantitatively at this time."

Recommendation:

DRTPC and USAID should fonnally amend the Subgrant Agreement to reflect DRTPC's obligations

under the private sector host country contribution requirements.

22



II, 11,11111111111111111,;,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the
Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

for the period from
July I, 1992 through January 3 I, 1995

Development Research and Technological Planoing Center
Management Comments

Appendix A

.r;p.,J\ ~\J ~\ .,:"~ ~~ - i ".I.i\\ ...w.-
Il&V1ZAII'IGIlT-..aIAND ftCIINOLOGICU J'I.AMIIDIIG CII'tftII

~l ..,L.&. iiu.JI ~,;; .~
INUGYCOIaDYA'IIOII ..........,.. ...1&... ....,. (-=at

Allied Accoutants/Arthur Anderson 8& Co. SC

March 10, 1996

Reference: Audit Report for ECEP/DRTPC

Dear Sir/Ms:

With reference to the above report, we have had the opportunity to review
the report and wish to make the following comments with respect to the findings:

fund AccoyottbM(ty StllllDtogj F1ncMog Np. 1j 10_bIt CQIJI

With reference to the amount paid to Consultants as bonuses. we concur
with the audit finding that the payment of $381 ILE 1.2801 is ineligible.

With reference to the taxes and fees under other direct cost, $57 (LE1921.
we concur with the audit finding that the payment is ineligible.

With reference to the Travel and Per Diem amount of $681 (LE2.2961. the
finding refers to two invoice., one for LE 2,000, the other for LE 1,210.50. Both
are connected with the project vehicle. in particular the renewal of the temporary
release permit for the vehicle and the annual registration. The specifics associated
With each invoice are discussed in the following paragraphs.

Check Number 282778 10 the Amount of LE 2.000.00

The check is for a petty cash advance of LE 2.000.00 to cover costs
associated with the renewal of the temporary rele..e of the 2 project vehicles. In
actuality, only a total of LE 1.588.30 was paid for associated costs. Of the
associated costs, LE 1,244.50 was paid for service charg••, LE 122.80 for
insurance, LE 40.00 for certification that there are no outstanding traffic tickets.
LE 50.00 for application forms. LE 20.00 for driver SOCial insurance certificate, and
LE 100.00 for miscellaneous charges including stamp.. Attached are copies of
receipts for the associated costs. Of the costs only the stamps can be construed
as taxes and unallowable by USAID.



II . II .1 11111111111111111

Check Number 262789 in the Amount of LE 1,210.50

The check is for a payment to Express International to cover their costs

associated with the renewal of the project vehicle registration for the 2 project

vehicles. The total costs include a total of LE 289.50 paid for service by Express

International, LE 10.00 for photocopying, LE 20.00 for handling charges, LE 50.00

for sundry services and forms, LE 811.00 for service charges, and LE 30.00 for

stamps. Attached are copies of receipts for the associated costs. Of the costs

only the stamps can be construed as taxes and unallowable by USAID.

Fund Accountability Statements: Finding No.2: Ineligible Indirect Rates and Report

on Internal Control Structure: Audit Finding No.1 Indirect Cost Rates

The issue of indirect rates for DRTPC is not a straightforward issue, and

deserves careful consideration. It is fair to say that DRTPC, has an obligation to

develop indirect cost rates in a timely and consistent fashion. Although not in any

way appropriate, the recurring changes in the leadership of DRTPC have had an

impact on how DRTPC functions and operates. In addition, the background of the

Directors and the relatively short time each DRTPC Director has had to come to

terms with running the center and the associated on-going projects has meant that

some administrative and financial issues have not always received the priorities

they deserve.

Historically, there have been several efforts to defining how indirect costs

should be accounted for within the center. The earliest attempts were made in the

early 1980s when Dr. Ayatollah considered DRTPC to be an integral part of the

Cairo University and based DRTPC's overhead rate on Cairo University rates. There

is much merit in such an approach, as a review of DRTPC's charter and by-laws

indicate the close linkage to the University. The by-laws and charter virtually

guarantee Cairo University a powerful role in influencing and controlling day - to

-day operations within the center. Using this approach, overhead rates of 67 or

88% in 1980/81; 54 or 66% in 1981/82; 53 or 67% in 1982/83; and 44 or 54%

in 1983/84 were calculated.

The CU - MIT USAID-supported project established DRTPC as a center for

contracted research, and it was on this basis that DRTPC was able to attract the

ECEP. As such, the center is still engaged in applied research to assist the

country's social and economic development. It still remains and provides an

institutional framework for the Cairo University faculty to conduct and participate

in applied research. This reinforces the notion that DRTPC is and is likely to remain

an integral part of Cairo University.



II II ,I 111:111111,111 III",

Later efforts to determine an appropriate overhead rates include the 1986

work done by Arthur Young which recognized the impracticality of carrying a cost

effective determination of overhead rates for the center and stated that the

prevailing overhead rate of 38.5% to not be excessive.

The preaward survey undertaken by KPMG in January 1990 prior to USAID

issuing PILs #1 and #4 for the ECEP to DRTPC indicated that overhead rates at

38.5% were not excessive as the actual overhead was 62.45% in 1988/89 and

projected to be 40.25% in 1989/90. It is interesting to note that the KPMG did

not use the Cairo University approach to calculating the overhead. The effects of

calculating the overhead rate on the center being allied to Cairo University at this

time are not known.

With respect to the approach used by Allied Accounting, there does not

seem to be anything fundamentally wrong with the methodology used by the

auditors to estimate the indirect cost rates for DRTPC. The methodology used

follows the guidelines laid down by the OMS circular A - 122. This circular

ostensibly outlines the approach to be used to calculate indirect rates for non-profit

organizations. However, it should be noted that DRTPC is not strictly a non-profit

organization, as under its by-laws it is allowed to charge a profit for certain types

of activity. This ambiguity regarding the type of organization under which DRTPC

is categorized has implications when trying to determine an appropriate approach

to calculating indirect rates for the DRTPC.

From the above, the major conclusion that can be reached is that there

appears to be no consistency in how calculation of the rates has been handled.

This issue stems from the ambiguity surrounding the status of the Center with

respect to Cairo University. The issue whether the Center is part of the University

must be decided prior to establishing a consistent methodology for calculating

indirect rates. Once this is done, the appropriate approach can then be used and

should be applied retroactively to cover the period of ECEP and can then be used

for all future fiscal years. This undertaking will require a significant effort in terms

of labor and time to complete, and will involve contracting with an appropriate

outside organization. Realistically, all this cannot be completed within the 30 day

period permitted for response. At this time, therefore, we wish to consider the

indirect rate issue to remain as unresolved, pending the findings of a full review

of the period under consideration in the current audit b an outside entity.

Report on Compliance with Laws and Regulations: Finding No.1: Host Country

Contribution

In general, the accounting for in-kind contributions for either private or public

sector elements of the ECEP project is problematic. This issue is well known to all

project agencies including USAID. When amending the ECEP project paper in

September 1994, the USAID tackled the issue of host country contributions

directly. Attached for information purposes are copies from tile amended project



!I .1111111111111111111.1.

paper of the relevant sections. The impracticality of quantifying the level of host

country contribution is acknowledged and the approach taken by USAID to this

issue is also presented.

The USAID ECEP project paper and PIL outline the role of ECEP/DRTPC

associated with in-kind contributions. Specifically, DRTPC is expected to track and

monitor private sector plants where technology application demonstrations are

implemented and ensure the plants meet their total obligations to each activity, i.e.

equipment clearance through customs, transportation, and installation; procurement

and installation of any ancillary equipment, and compilation of energy savings data

during the six month monitoring period. In addition, to the extent possible, the

investments made by individual companies in ECEP technology demonstrations is

tracked.

The current reporting system used by DRTPC to account for in-kind

contributions is admittedly flawed and probably does not properly account for all

the contributions made, however it is serving the purpose, as directed by the ECEP

project paper and the incremental gain from instituting a more rigorous system is

recognized as not worth the additional costs associated with its setup,

implementation, operation and maintenance. As such it is proposed to continue

with the current system until directed otherwise by USAID.

We trust the above comments will be considered by yourselves in finalizing

your report. Please feel free to contact us should you require further clarification.

Sincerely yours

Dr. Osama Elbahar

ECEP/DRTPC Executive Director

'111M..... ii__ i i~"·"'''''·_'''·..



II 11;1 UIIIIIIIIIIIJ;:

Appendix B
Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the
Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

for the period from
July I, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Auditors' Response to Management Comments

Our comments address the Development Research and Technological Planning Center's (DRTPC)
responses to the findings in our reports dated November 2, 1995 resulting from our audit of their
Fund Accountability Statements. Their responses did not result in any modification to our findings.

Fund Accountabilitv Statements; Findin~ No. I; Ouestioned Cost

a) DRTPC agrees with our determination that the Consultant bonuses of $3 81 (1,280) and the taxes
and fees of $57 (LE 192) are ineligible, thus there is no change to the finding.

b) DRTPC offers the argument that only the reimbursement for stamps of US $39 (LE 130), of the
total US $683 (LE 2,296) questioned, represents taxes or fees that should be disallowed by
USAID/Egypt. Per the invoices, the remaining amounts ate for costs such as service charges.
application forms and certificates. Based on the documents provided, we do not have compelling
evidence that these were not "taxes or fees imposed under the laws" of Egypt. The finding has not
been modified.

Internal Control Structure: Findin~ No. I: Indirect Cost Rates

DRTPC responded that since there has been inconsistency in how the indirect cost rate has been
calculated. an appropriate approach should be developed and applied retroactively to prior years.
The finding has not been modified.

Report on Compliance with Laws and Reaylatjons; Findioa No. l' Host CoyntO' Contributions

DRTPC responded that the current reporting system is "flawed and probably does not properly
account for all contributions made". However, they stated that the costlbenefit of modifying the
current system does not appear to be justified. Our finding remains the same.



II II ilUllJlIl.JIJ IIJ,:,

Development Research and Technological Planning Center

Audit of Expenditures Incurred Under the
Energy Conservation and Environment Project

Subgrant Agreement No. 263-0140.03
Project Implementation Letters Nos. 4 and 10

for the period from
July 1, 1992 through January 31, 1995

Missiop Respopse

Appendix C



II II ,I UII'II'llllll"',

Etttli"
~'II·J'
CAIRO, EGYPT

UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

May 8, 1996

MBMORANDUM

TO

FROM

Lou Mundy, RIG/A/C

Shirley Hunter, OD/FM/FA '

I(~~.....

fJ".J
(

~ f';;~~·~~P=0
~ o. ,,= ,- .d

; , MAY 19~;

---------------

SUBJECT Financial Audit of the Development Research and
Technological Planning Center (DRTPC),
Expenditures Incurred under the Science and
Technology for Development project (USAID/Egypt
Project No. 263-0140)
Draft Report dated April 9, 1996

Mission is working with the implementing agency to resolve and
close the two recommendations on the sUbject audit, and has no
comments to offer at this time. Please issue the final report.

106 Kasr EI Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo, Egypt


